
 

 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 
Date and Time:- Thursday 25 September 2025 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham.  S60 2TH 
 

Membership:- Councillors Mault (Chair), Jackson (Vice-Chair), Adair, 
Ahmed, Allen, Bacon, Cowen, Currie, Duncan, Elliott, 
Fisher, Hussain, Sutton, Tarmey and Thorp. 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes.   Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
 

  

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

  

3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  
 

  

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 5) 
 (A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 

 
 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th August, 2025 (Pages 7 - 9) 
 

  

6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

  

7. Development Proposals (Pages 13 - 80) 
 

  

8. Updates  
  

 

The next meeting of the Planning Board will be held on 
Thursday 16 October 2025 commencing at 9.00 a.m. 

in Rotherham Town Hall. 
 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

 
JOHN EDWARDS, 
Chief Executive. 
 
 



Planning Regulatory Board 
‘Public Right To Speak’ 

 
 

REGISTERING TO SPEAK 
  
The Council has a “Right to Speak” policy, under which you may speak in the Planning 
Board meeting about an application. If you wish to do this, it is important that you 
complete a tear-off slip and return it with any written comments, within 21 days of the 
date of the notification letter back to the Planning Department.  
  
Your comments will be made known to the Planning Board when it considers the 
application and you will be written to advising of the date and time of the Planning 
Board meeting to exercise your right to speak  
  
 If you wish to speak in the meeting, please try to arrive at the venue ten minutes 
before the meeting starts. The reception staff will direct you to the Council Chamber. 
 
In the Council Chamber, please give your name to the Board clerk (who will have a 
checklist of names derived from the agenda). The clerk will direct you to the seating 
reserved for people who wish to speak. 
 
The agenda is available online at least 5 days prior to the meeting, and a few copies 
will be made available at the meeting, so you can read the report relating to the 
application which concerns you and see where it comes in the agenda. 
 
The Council Chamber is equipped with microphones and a hearing loop. 
 
Take time to familiarise yourself with the layout of the Chamber and the procedure of 
the meeting, before ‘your’ application is reached. 
 
Please note that applications can sometimes be withdrawn or deferred at short notice. 
The Council will do its best to notify the public in advance, but on occasions this 
may not be possible. 
  
The meeting is being filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website 
and can be found at:-  
  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
  
If anyone present or members of the public in the public galleries do not wish to have 
their image captured they should make themselves known to Democratic Services 
before the start of the meeting.  
  

Page 3 Agenda Annex

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
  

YOUR RIGHT TO SPEAK 
  
The ‘right to speak’ applies equally to the applicant and to the general public.  
  
You will be invited to speak by the Chairman at the correct interval.  
  
Each speaker will be allowed three minutes to state his/her case.  The applicant does 
not have a “right to reply” to the objector(s) comments.  
  
Only planning related comments can be taken into consideration during the decision 
process.  
  

CONDUCT OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
  
Speakers should not be allowed to engage in discussion with members of the 
Committee during public speaking or the Committee deliberations, to avoid any risk of 
accusation of bias or personal interest.   
  
All attendees are reminded of the importance to remain calm, courteous and respectful 
during the meeting.  Please refrain from shouting out and allow people to speak.   Any 
person causing a disruption will be asked to leave the meeting. 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  

 
 
 

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Governance Adviser prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 
 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Governance Adviser.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 PLANNING BOARD - 14/08/25
  
 

PLANNING BOARD 
14th August, 2025 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Mault (in the Chair); Councillors Ahmed, Allen, Bacon, A. Carter, 
Cowen, Currie, Duncan, Elliott, Hussain, Jackson, Sutton and Thorp. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Adair, Fisher and 
Tarmey.  
 
The webcast of the Planning Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
25.  

  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items on the agenda to warrant exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

26.  
  
MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 There were no matters of urgency for consideration. 
 

27.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Elliott declared a personal interest in application RB2024/1362 
(erection of three dwellings at 17 Green Street, Greasbrough for Mr. M. 
Millar) on the grounds of having had previous involvement in the plans for 
this site.  He left the room during the consideration of this application and 
did not observe the vote. 
 

28.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24TH JULY, 2025  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 24th July, 2025, be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 

29.  
  
DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits or deferments recommended. 
 

30.  
  
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 14/08/25 
 

In accordance with the right to speak procedure the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications below:- 
 
- Erection of three dwellings at 17 Green Street, Greasbrough for 

Mr. M. Millar (RB2024/1362) 
 
Two statements on behalf of objectors were read out. 

 
- Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of two storey detached 

dwelling with detached dormer bungalow to rear including installation 
of flue and alterations to existing vehicular access at 9 Moat Lane, 
Wickersley for Mr. T. Townend (RB2025/0083) 
 
Mr. T. Townend (Applicant) 
Mr. T. Jeffries (Objector) 
Mr. S. Dainty (Objector) 
 
A statement on behalf of Mr. D. Bailey (Objector) was read out. 
 

- Change of use from bank (Use Class E) to House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) for up to 8 people (Use Class Sui Generis) with 
boundary wall/railings to front and bin/cycle store and parking area 
to rear at 43 High Street, Swallownest for Bilham Developments Ltd. 
(RB2025/0426) 
 
A statement on behalf of the Applicant was read out. 
 

- Erection of 3 storey building comprising of 9 No. Residential Flats, 
including alterations to the existing first and second floor front 
elevation and storage rooms in roof space at 17A Shelley Road, 
Herringthorpe for Mr. S. Hussain (RB2025/0525) 
 
Dr. E. Young (Objector) 
Mrs. A. Mace (Objector) 
 
A statement on behalf of Ms. C. A. Young (Objector) was read out. 

 
(2)  That application RB2024/1362 be refused for the reasons adopted 
by Members at the meeting and as listed in the submitted report.   
 
(3)  That in relation to application RB2025/0083:- 
 
(a)  The applicant enter into a Unilateral Undertaking to ensure that Dwelling 
1 is constructed within five years of the occupation of Dwelling 2.  
 
(b)  That subject to the signing of the Unilateral Undertaking, planning 

permission be granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the 
meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted 
report.   
 

Page 8



 PLANNING BOARD - 14/08/25
  
 

(4)  That application RB2025/0426 be granted for the reasons adopted 
by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report.   
 
(5)  That the Planning Board declare that it was not favourably disposed 
towards application RB2025/0525 and that it be refused on the grounds 
that the development had an impact on residential amenity of local 
residents and on the character of the local area and that the detail for the 
reasons for refusal be agreed by officers in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Planning Board. 
 
Councillor Elliott declared a personal interest in application RB2024/1362 
(erection of three dwellings at 17 Green Street, Greasbrough for Mr. M. 
Millar) on the grounds of having had previous involvement in the plans for 
this site.  He left the room during the consideration of this application and 
did not observe the vote. 
 

31.  
  
UPDATES  
 

 There were no updates to report. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 

 
 

DEFERMENTS 
 
 

• Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification. 

 

• Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:- 
 

(a) Members may require further information which has not previously 
been obtained. 

 
(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and 

officers over a specific issue. 
 

(c) Members may require a visit to the site. 
 

(d) Members may delegate to the Assistant Director of the Service the 
detailed wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition. 

 
(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not 

denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”. 
 

• Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning 
terms and approved by the Board.  The reason for deferring must be 
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes. 

 

• The Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport or the 
applicant may also request the deferment of an application, which must 
be justified in planning terms and approved by the Board. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



SITE VISITS 

 

• Requests for the Planning Board to v
[...]
ion to the 
site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full debate of all the 
issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct the visit as a group 
in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and should endeavour to 
ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and representees. 

 

• At the conclusion of the visit the Chair should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate. 

Page 12



 
 
 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
25th September 2025 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE 
 

RB2023/0283 
Change of use of land to dog walking paddocks and training 
facility including extended car parking area at 4 Blackamoor 
Road Swinton for Invictus Squad 

 
Page 15 

 

RB2025/0493 
Change of use from residential building annexe (use Class 
C3) to children’s care home (Use Class C2) with widening to 
vehicular access including demolition and rebuild of section 
of front boundary wall and alterations to entrance gates at 17 
Crowgate South Anston for Mr Hallam 

 
Page 34 

 

RB2025/0923 
Alterations to existing heating pipework and ancillary 
pipework bridges at Wickersley School And Sports College 
Bawtry Road Wickersley for Equans 

 
Page 53 

 

RB2025/0930 
Change of use from C3 dwellinghouse to Sui Generis holiday 
let including first floor balcony at 503 Herringthorpe Valley 
Road Broom for C Welling 

 
Page 61 

 

RB2025/1054 
Increase in roof height including dormer windows to front & 
rear and extensions to front, side and rear at 2 Almond Glade 
Wickersley for AA2 Properties Ltd 

 
Page 70 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



REPORT TO THE PLANNING BOARD  TO BE HELD ON THE 
25th September 2025 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 be recorded as indicated. 
 

Application Number RB2023/0283 https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2023/0283  

Proposal and 
Location 

Change of use of land to dog walking paddocks and training 
facility including extended car parking area, 4 Blackamoor 
Road, Swinton 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received. 
 

 
 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site is allocated Green Belt in the Local Plan and comprises of 
a property knows as Strawberry Cottage on Blackamoor Road in Swinton and 
land surrounding the property.  In particular, the application relates to an area 
of woodland to the rear of the property and an open area of land with a hedge 
along the highway to the west. 
 
The site is situated along the northern side of Blackamoor Road in the 
southern part of Swinton. To the north of the site are a number of mature 
trees and beyond this is the southern edge of the Swinton residential area.  
 
The application site comprises an area of land approximately 0.9 hectares in 
total that surrounds Strawberry Cottage.  
 

Page 15

https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2023/0283


There are also heritage assets in the northern area of the site and these 
include the former Swinton Kiln which is both a Listed Building and an Ancient 
Monument.  
 
The site does not share any direct boundaries with other residential properties 
with the nearest boundaries being between 40m to 45m from the boundary of 
the “walking paddock” in the northern area of the site. 
 
Background 
 
The site has previous planning history dating back to the 1980s. This inc
[...]
essary updated (with the written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority) to ensure it remains relevant and current. Where the 
Local Authority receives a complaint in relation to noise, then all 
documentation as required by the Risk Assessment & Management Plan shall 
be made available to authorised officers of the Authority for review. 

 
Reason 
To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties in 
accordance with RMBC Policy SP52 and parts 12 and 15 of the NPPF. 
 
09 
There shall be no external illumination of the site or any lighting columns 
installed. 
 
Reason 
To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties in 
accordance with RMBC Policy SP52 and parts 12 and 15 of the NPPF. 
 
Informatives 
 
The applicant is reminded that the proposed overspill car parking area no. 2 
will also require scheduled monument consent along with this planning 
approval. The applicant is recommended to contact Historic England to apply 
for this through Yorkshire ePlanning e-yorks@HistoricEngland.org.uk; 
andrew.burn@historicengland.org.uk 
 

Page 32

mailto:e-yorks@HistoricEngland.org.uk
mailto:andrew.burn@historicengland.org.uk


The applicant is advised that car park two should be surfaced with a 
permeable and sensitive surface and shall not be hard surfaced. Full details of 
the proposed material must be submitted as required by condition 4. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority 
worked with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to 
make the scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so 
that it was in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

Page 33



 

Application Number RB2025/0493 https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2025/0493  

Proposal and 
Location 

Change of use from residential building annexe (use Class 
C3) to children’s care home (Use Class C2) with widening to 
vehicular access including demolition and rebuild of section 
of front boundary wall and alterations to entrance gates at 17 
Crowgate South Anston 

Recommendation Grant with conditions 
 

 
 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application relates to an existing outbuilding/annexe located in the 
grounds of a detached dwellinghouse on Crowgate at South Anston. The 
property and the annexe are set back from the classified highway on 
Crowgate. The site is relatively large with substantial rear garden areas, off 
road parking to the front and a detached garage to the rear of the annexe. 
 

Page 34

https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2025/0493


Crowgate is the main classified road that links South Anston to Kiveton Park 
and in this location there are dwellings to either side of the highway before it 
runs through open countryside to the south leading into Kiveton Park. 
 
The area is characterised by dwellings of varying size and design, many of 
which have vehicular access onto the highway. 
 
The single storey annexe is located to the eastern side of the main 
dwellinghouse and is a rectangular building constructed in stone with a 
pitched roof over and a gable elevation facing the highway.  
 
Background 
 
There have been several applications relating to the dwelling and the annexe, 
including the following: 
 
RB1997/0016 Change of use of veterinary building to form additional 
living accommodation and erection of conservatory with alterations – Granted 
conditionally 
 
RB2019/1568 Roof alterations including 2 No. increased dormers to 
front and formation of new dormer window to rear – Granted conditionally 
 
RB2020/1157 Erection of single storey detached triple garage – 
Granted conditionally 
 
RB2021/1686 Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of 
replacement conservatory – Granted conditionally 
 
RB2023/1045 Erection of single storey detac
[...]
s of nearby dwellings 
 
Informative 
01 
The property would benefit greatly from being refurbished to Secured by 
Design standards, to create a better standard of security.  
Surveillance: Any landscaping and front boundaries should be kept low at no 
more than 1 metre high to enable greater informal surveillance into and out 
from the property.  
 
Lighting: All external paths and car parking areas should be well lit with an 
LED lighting scheme to standard BS5489 with no dark areas. All front and 
rear doors should be lit with a wall mounted luminaire to provide lighting in line 
with standard BS5489 which should operate on a dusk to dawn sensor and 
spread the light downward.  
 
Security of Dwellings: In line with SBD standards, all front / rear doors and 
ground floor windows should comply with PAS 24:2022. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority 
worked with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to 
make the scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so 
that it was in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

Page 52



 

Application Number RB2025/0923 https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2025/0923  

Proposal and 
Location 

Alterations to existing heating pipework and ancillary 
pipework bridges at Wickersley School And Sports College, 
Bawtry Road, Wickersley, Rotherham, S66 1JL 

Recommendation Grant with conditions  

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to an earlier 
presentation to the Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning Board where 
concerns were raised regarding the visual appearance of the proposal. 
Additional information has now been submitted and on balance it was 
considered for reasons of transparency that Planning Board should determine 
the application. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location  
 
This application relates to the site of Wickersley School And Sports College 

[...]
plication seeks retrospective planning permission for the erection of 
heating pipework and ancillary pipework bridges at Wickersley School And 
Sports College. The pipe work acts as a direct heating system that operates 
block A, B and H. 
 
Parts of the heating system are located underground, however, the proposal 
relates to the visible bridges which extend from the boiler house on the 
southern boundary across to Block B.  These can be seen to the south of the 
site at the residential properties along Wood View Court.  The pipe bridge 
located between Block B and the boiler house to the south of the application 
site has a total height of 4.08m from ground level to the top of the pipe. A  
faux green foliage is wrapped around the pipe work.    
 
Following queries and objections raised during the determination of the 
application, the applicant has provided additional information within a planning 
statement to try and clarify and address these which can be summarised 
below: 
 

- Need for the pipework bridges 
- Reasons for the location 
- Impact on the school of a Planning refusal 

 

Page 54



Need for the pipework bridges  

• The original heating pipework to A Block, B Block and H Block at 
Wickersley was corroding due to it's location underground and failure of 
its protective insulation. 

• It was pulling soil into the boilers, which would have damaged them 
irreparably if allowed to continue.  

• There was not room to install replacement pipework in the original duct, 
as this was needed to be pre-insulated to a better standard, and hence 
much larger in area. The old pipework also had to be left operational, 
meaning it couldn’t be removed. 

• An above ground solution to the replacement pipework for these three 
blocks was therefore required. 

Reasons for the location  

• The ideal would have been to fully remove the old pipework, then 
widen the trench and use the original alignment, but due to the time 
constraints of the project, there wasn’t
[...]
SP55 ‘Design Principles’, 
Wickersley Neighbourhood Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework, 
and is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions  
 
01 
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in red 
on the approved site plan and the development shall only take place in 
accordance with the submitted details and specifications as shown on the 
approved plans (as set out below)  
 
Drawing No. P1252-10-01 and P1252-05-01 (Received 15 September 2025).  
 
Reason 
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
Whilst the applicant did not enter into any pre application discussions with the 
Local Planning Authority, the proposals were in accordance with the principles 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and did not require any alterations 
or modification. 

Page 60



 

Application Number RB2025/0930 https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2025/0930  

Proposal and 
Location 

Change of use from C3 dwellinghouse to Sui Generis holiday 
let including first floor balcony at 503 Herringthorpe Valley 
Road, Broom, S60 4LD 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The site comprises of a residential property (Use Class C3) which has 
recently been converted into a holiday let (Use Class Sui Generis). 
 
The site lies at the corner of Herringthorpe Valley Road and Bentfield Avenue. 
The site comprises of a large residential property, approximately 2850sq 
metres in area. The application property is a detached two storey domestic 
dwelling with associated vehicle hardstanding, landscaped lawns and 
extensive boundary planting and mature trees. 
 
The area surrounding the site is predominantly residential and represents a 
long established estate. A sizeable proportion of the adjacent properties along 

Page 61

https://
[...]
ge system within the site.  
 
All to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority and shall thereafter be 
maintained in a working condition.  

Page 68



 
Reason  
To ensure that surface water can adequately be drained and to encourage 
drivers to make use of the parking spaces and to ensure that the use of the 
land for this purpose will not give rise to the deposit of mud and other 
extraneous material on the public highway in the interests of the adequate 
drainage of the site and road safety. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
Whilst the applicant did not enter into any formal pre application discussions 
with the Local Planning Authority, the proposals were in accordance with the 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework and following the 
additional supporting details did not require any further alterations or 
modification. 

Page 69



 

Application Number RB2025/1054 https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2025/1054  

Proposal and 
Location 

Increase in roof height including dormer windows to front & 
rear and extensions to front, side and rear at 2 Almond 
Glade, Wickersley Rotherham S66 1JZ 

Recommendation Granted Conditionally  

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site relates to No. 2 Almond Glade within an established 
residential area at Wickersley where the surrounding properties vary in 
design, size and layout. Almond Glade is an unadopted road serving 3 
dwellinghouses. No. 2 Almond Glade is a detached single storey dwelling 
constructed in brick with a pitched tiled roof. The dwellinghouse has an 
integral garage at front with an area of hardstanding providing for off street. A 
low brick wall with wooden fencing behind lies along the front boundary, 
wooden fencing encloses the site at the rear and there were several trees 
within the boundary of the site although many of these have been felled 
subs
[...]
sive form that would also result harm to the 
amenity of No.1 Almond Glade contrary to the NPPF. 
 
Proposal 
 
The applicant seeks to gain planning permission to increase in roof height 
including dormer windows to front & rear and extensions to front, side and 
rear. 
 
The front two storey gable extension will be positioned centrally to the 
dwelling. The rear two storey gable extension will also be positioned centrally 
to the dwelling and will project 0.98m from the rear elevation. The side 
extension will be modest and adjoin the raised ridge height.  
 
The ridge height of the dwelling will be increased from 5.4m to 7.8m. The 
proposal will incorporate a dutch hipped roof design which is considered to be 
suitable for a dormer bungalow.   
 
The dormer windows will be set centrally in the roof slope to the front and rear 
elevations and will utalise tiles to the cheeks to match the proposed roof. The 
proposal intends to utilises brick work and tiles to match the host dwelling.  
 
Development Plan Allocation and Policy 
 
The Core Strategy was adopted by the Council on the 10th September 2014 
and forms part of Rotherham’s Local Plan together with the Sites and Policies 
Document which was adopted by the Council on the 27th June 2018. 
 
The application site is allocated for residential purposes in the Local Plan, 
(For the purposes of determining this application the following policies are 
considered to be of relevance: 
 
Core Strategy policy(s):  
CS28 ‘Sustainable Design’  
 

Page 72



Sites and Policies Document policy(s):  
SP55 ‘Design Principles 
 
Other Material Considerations 
 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) - On 6 March 2014 the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) launched this 
planning practice guidance web-based resource. This was accompanied by a 
Written Ministerial Statement which includes a list of the previous planning 
practice guidance documents cancelled when this site was launched. 
 
National Planni
[...]
on  
In the interest of preventing loss of privacy to neighbouring properties 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 

Page 79



During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority 
worked with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to 
make the scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so 
that it was in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	 
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th August, 2025
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals
	COMREP250925




Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING BOARD - 25/09/25  
 

PLANNING BOARD 
25th September, 2025 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Mault (in the Chair); Councillors Ahmed, Allen, Bacon, Currie, 
Elliott, Fisher, Tarmey and Thorp. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Adair, Duncan, 
Hussain, Jackson and Sutton.  
 
The webcast of the Planning Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
32.  

  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items on the agenda to warrant exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

33.  
  
MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 There were no matters of urgency for consideration. 
 

34.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 
 

35.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH AUGUST, 
2025  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 14th August, 2025, be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 

36.  
  
DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS (INFORMATION ATTACHED)  
 

 There were no site visits recommended, but it was noted that application 
RB2023/0283 (Change of use of land to dog walking paddocks and 
training facility including extended car parking area at 4 Blackamoor 
Road, Swinton for Invictus Squad) would be deferred for further 
consultation and be presented to the next meeting. 
 

37.  
  
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications below:- 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 25/09/25 
 

 
- Change of use from residential building annexe (use Class C3) to 

children’s care home (Use Class C2) with widening to vehicular 
access including demolition and rebuild of section of front boundary 
wall and alterations to entrance gates at 17 Crowgate, South Anston 
for Mr. Hallam (RB2025/0493) 
 
Mr. L. Hallam (Applicant) 
Ms. V. Thurtle (Supporter) 
 
 A statement in support from a local resident of Crowgate was read 
out. 
  
A statement from Mrs. C. Rimmington (Objector) was read out. 
 

- Alterations to existing heating pipework and ancillary pipework 
bridges at Wickersley School And Sports College Bawtry Road 
Wickersley for Equans (RB2025/0923) 
 
Mr. I. Whitworth (on behalf of the Applicant) 
 

- Change of use from C3 dwellinghouse to Sui Generis holiday let 
including first floor balcony at 503 Herringthorpe Valley Road Broom 
for C Welling (RB2025/0930) 
 
Mr. C. Welling (Applicant) 
Mr. G. Grewal (Objector) 
 
A statement from Mrs. M. Rhodes (Objector) was read out. 
 

- Increase in roof height including dormer windows to front and rear 
and extensions to front, side and rear at 2 Almond Glade Wickersley 
for AA2 Properties Ltd. (RB2025/1054) 

 
A statement from Mr. D. Walsh (Objector) on behalf of local 
residents was read out. 

 
(2)  That application BR2023/0283 be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
(3)  That applications RB2025/0493, RB2025/0923 and RB2025/1054 
be granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and 
subject to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report.   
 
(4)  That application RB2025/0930 be granted for the change of use to C3 
dwellinghouse to Sui Generis holiday let only for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report.    The first-floor balcony element was removed and 
would be subject to further discussion and a separate application. 
 
 



 PLANNING BOARD - 25/09/25  
 

 
38.  

  
UPDATES  
 

 There were no updates to report. 
 

 


